
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

29 May 2019

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Committee Room 1 - 
Marmion House on Thursday, 6th June, 2019 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee 
are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

A G E N D A

NON CONFIDENTIAL

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Appointment of Vice-Chair 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)

4 Declarations of Interest 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting.

When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.  

5 Role of the Audit Committee 

To receive a presentation from the external auditors on the role of the Audit 
Committee.

6 Update from External Auditors 

(To receive any updates from the external auditors)

7 External Auditors Fee Letter (Pages 9 - 12)

(To receive the external auditors fee letter)

8 Annual Governance Statement & Code of Corporate Governance (Pages 13 
- 110)

(Report of the Head of Audit & Governance & Monitoring Officer)

9 Internal Audit Update Report 2018/19 Quarter 4 and Annual Report (Pages 
111 - 128)

(Report of the Head of Audit & Governance & Monitoring Officer)

10 Internal Audit Customer Satisfaction Results (Pages 129 - 130)

(Report of the Head of Audit & Governance & Monitoring Officer)

11 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and Quality Assurance & 
Improvement Programme (Pages 131 - 144)

(Report of the Head of Audit & Governance & Monitoring Officer)

12 Counter Fraud Update (Pages 145 - 162)

(Report of the Head of Audit & Governance & Monitoring Officer)

13 Audit & Governance Committee Self-Assessment (Pages 163 - 166)

(For information)

14 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (Pages 167 - 170)



(The report of the Assistant Director – Partnerships)

15 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable (Pages 171 - 176)

(Discussion Item)

_____________________________________

Access arrangements

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for.

Filming of Meetings

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information.

The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed.  Where 
possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front 
of the public gallery.  This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the 
public being accidentally filmed.   

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the 
location of any cameras when selecting a seat.

FAQs

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here

To Councillors: M Summers, M Bailey, C Cooke, J Faulkner, M Greatorex, M Oates and 
P Thurgood

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

HELD ON 28th MARCH 2019

PRESENT: Councillor M Summers (Chair), Councillors R Claymore, C Cooke, 
J Faulkner and M Greatorex

Officers Stefan Garner (Executive Director Finance), Lynne 
Pugh (Assistant Director Finance), Angela Struthers 
(Head of Audit & Governance) and Kerry Beavis 
(Principal Auditor)

Visitors Laurelin Griffiths

55 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14th February 2019 were approved and 
signed as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner  and seconded by Councillor C Cooke )

56 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Kingstone and Councillor 
M Gant

57 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of Interest.

58 AUDIT COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE 

The Audit Progress and Sector Update report of Grant Thornton (External 
Auditor) was considered

RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the report 

(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 
Councillor M Greatorex)

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Governance 
Committee

28 March 2019

2

 

59 INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT 

The  Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered

RESOLVED: That the Members endorsed the report of the External 
Auditor informing of the Audit Risk Assessment for 
2018/19 for the Council

(Moved by Councillor C Cooke and seconded by 
Councillor J Faulkner)

60 REVIEW OF THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, 
MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STATEMENT 2019/20 AND THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY MID-
YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2018/19 

The Executive Director Finance reported on the review of the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Statement and 
Annual Investment Statement 2019/20 and the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 2018/19 
approved by Council on 26th February 2019 and 11th December 2018 respectively 
was considered

RESOLVED: That the Members considered the Treasury Reports 
detailed within the Executive Directors Report

(Moved by Councillor R Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor M Greatorex)

61 FINAL ACCOUNTS 2018/19 - ACTION PLAN 

The Executive Director Finance provided an outline of the corporate requirements 
that will need to be achieved in order to produce the Council’s Annual Statement 
of Accounts for 2018/19 (including deadlines but not including detailed 
responsibilities) and to obtain corporate commitment to the action plan

RESOLVED That Members approved

                              1 The target of 24th May 2019 for closure of the final 
accounts and production of a the statement for 
2018/19

                             2 Staffing resources be committed to the provision of 

Page 6



Audit and Governance 
Committee

28 March 2019

3

appropriate information and support in order to 
meet the published timescales and the Committee 
receive progress updates (if required);

                            3 CMT receive a fortnightly update until completion of 
the audit; and

                            4 That the Statement be presented to the Audit & 
Governance Committee on 25th July 2019

The Committee thanked all staff involved in the 
process.

(Moved by Councillor M summers and seconded by Councillor J Faulkner)

62 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER & PLAN 2019/20 

The Head of Audit and Governance advised Members of the Internal Audit Charter and 
Plan for 2019-20, and provided members with assurance on the appropriate operation of 
Internal Audit.

RESOLVED That Committee

Endorsed the attached Internal Audit Charter and Plan 
2019-20

(Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by Councillor C Cooke)

63 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE SELF ASSESSMENT 

The Audit and Governance Committee completed a self-assessment of the 
effectiveness of the Committee to inform an improvement action plan

RESOLVED: That Members of the Committee completed the self-
assessment checklist 

64 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE 

The Committee reviewed and agreed the timetable.

65 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED That Members of the press and public be excluded from the 

Page 7



Audit and Governance 
Committee

28 March 2019

4

meeting during consideration of the Community and Development 
Services Update on the grounds that the business involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor R Claymore)

66 RISK BASED VERIFICATION 

RESOLVED: That the Committee

 Approved the ongoing adoption of a Risk Based Verification 
(RBV) Policy in determining evidence requirements for the 
assessment of new Housing Benefit and Council Tax 
Reduction claims.

(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 
Councillor C Cooke)

.

Chair 

Page 8



 

 

 

Grant Thornton UK LLP 
The Colmore Building 
20 Colmore Circus 
Birmingham 
B4 6AT 
 

T +44 (0)121 212 4000 
F +44 (0)121 212 4014 

 

 

 

 
 

 

   
 
   

   

Chartered Accountants. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. 
Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG. A list of members is available from our registered office. Grant Thornton 
UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton 
International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the member firms. 
GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 
Please see grantthornton.co.uk for further details.  

grantthornton.co.uk

  

B79 7BZ 
 

 

 

 

 

Dear Stefan 

Planned audit fee for 2019/20 

The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the Act) provides the framework for local public audit. 
Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) has been specified as an appointing person under the Act 
and the Local Authority (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 and had the p
[...]
egional lead partner, 
via Marc.C.Stocks@uk.gt.com. 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

Phil Jones 

Key Audit Partner 

Grant Thornton UK LLP 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

6th JUNE 2019

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF AUDIT & GOVERNANCE

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT & CODE OF CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE

EXEMPT INFORMATION

None

PURPOSE

To inform Members of the Committee of the process followed in producing an 
Annual Governance Statement and revised Code of Corporate Governance in 
accordance with statutory requirements, and to approve the proposed draft 
Annual Governance Statement and Code of Corporate Governance.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the proposed

a) Annual Governance Statement be agreed by the Committee as 
appropriate for presentation to the external auditor and for 
inclusion in the Annual Statement of Accounts; and

b) Code of Corporate Governance be agreed.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Regulation 6(1)(a) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the 
Authority to conduct at least once in a year a review of the effectiveness of its 
system of internal control and include a statement reporting on the review with 
any published Statement of Accounts.  This statement on the review of the 
effectiveness of its system of internal control is the Annual Governance 
Statement.  

The preparation and publication of an Annual Governance Statement in 
accordance with “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: 
Framework (2016) (CIPFA/SOLACE)” – The Framework, would fulfil this 
statutory requirement.  The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 stipulate 
that the Annual Governance Statement must be “prepared in accordance with 
proper practices in relation to the accounts”.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



The Framework defines the principles that should underpin the governance of 
each local government organisation.  It provides a structure to help individual 
authorities with their approach to governance.  Authorities should test their 
gov
[...]
rnance, the Authority should be able to demonstrate 
that it is complying with the core and supporting principles contained in the 
Framework and should therefore develop and maintain a local Code of 
Corporate Governance appropriate to its circumstances and comprising the 
requirements for best practice as set out in the Framework.  As such the Code 
of Corporate Governance 2019/20 has been reviewed and is attached as 
Appendix 2. The Code indicates what is expected as per the Framework 
(what assurance do we want) and what we have in place (what assurance do 

Page 14



we get) to ensure that the principles of good governance are met.  The review 
has identified minor areas for improvement which had already been 
recognised by the Authority and action plans to address these are already in 
place.  Appendix 3 provides a summary of these areas together with an 
update of the issues highlighted and the last financial year’s review.  The 
Authority can demonstrate that it complies with the core and supporting 
principles and complies with best practice.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

None

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS

Failure to produce an Annual Governance Statement would result in non-
compliance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  There is a risk 
that failures in Governance would not be identified.

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

None

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

None

REPORT AUTHOR

Angela Struthers, Head of Audit & Governance

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

Managers Assurance Statements

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 Annual Governance Statement 2018/19
Appendix 2 Code of Corporate Governance 2019/20
Appendix 3 Action Plan Arising From The 2018/19 Assurance Process

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Appendix 1
Annual Governance Statement 2018/19

What is Governance?

Governance comprises the arrangements put in place to ensure that the 
intended outcomes for stakeholders are defined and achieved.

To deliver good governance in the Authority, both governing b
[...]
rategy Priorit
y  31-Mar-2019  Anica Goodwin

Description Review of Communication Strategy  

Desired Outcome  

Angela Struthers 21-May-2019 Moved to 2019/20  
All Notes

Angela Struthers 27-Apr-2018 Communication Strategy currently being reviewed  

Action Code Action Title Current Status Progress Bar Due Date Completed Date Assigned To

AGS1819 5 Workforce plan Priorit
y  31-Mar-2019 21-May-2019 Zoe Wolicki

Description Review of workforce plan  

Desired Outcome  

All Notes Angela Struthers 27-Apr-2018 Workforce plan to be presented to to CMT in June 2018  

Action Code Action Title Current Status Progress Bar Due Date Completed Date Assigned To

AGS1819 6 Organisational Development Plan Priorit
y  31-Mar-2019 21-May-2019 Zoe Wolicki

Description Review of organisational development plan  

Desired Outcome  

All Notes Angela Struthers 27-Apr-2018 Organisational development plan to be presented to CMT in June 2018  

Action Status

Cancelled

Overdue; Neglected

Unassigned; Check Progress

Not Started; In Progress; Assigned

Completed

P
age 109



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

THURSDAY 6 JUNE 2019

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF AUDIT & GOVERNANCE

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 2018/19 QUARTER 4 AND ANNUAL 
REPORT

EXEMPT INFORMATION

None

PURPOSE

To report on the outcome of Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk 
management and governance framework in the 4th quarter and the 2018/19 
financial year – to provide members with assurance of the ongoing effective 
operation of an internal audit function and enable any particularly significant 
issues to be brought to the Committee’s attention.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee considers the attached report and raises any issue 
it deems appropriate.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require each local authority to 
publish an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) with its Annual Statement of 
Accounts.  The AGS is required to reflect the various arrangements within the 
Authority for providing assurance on the internal control, risk management 
and governance framework within the organisation, and their outcomes.

One of the sources of assurance featured in the AGS is the professional 
opinion of the Head of Audit & Governance on the outcome of service 
reviews.  Professional good practice recommends that this opinion be given 
periodically throughout the year to inform the Annual Governance Statement.  
This opinion is given on a quarterly basis to the Audit & Governance 
Committee.  

Annual Audit Opinion

“I am satisfied that sufficient internal audit work has been undertaken to allow 
us to draw a reasonable conclusion as to the adequacy and effectiveness of 
the  organisation’s risk management, control and governance processes.  
Overall in my opinion, based upon the reviews performed during the year, the 
Authority has:

Page 111

Agenda Item 9



 - adequate and effective risk management arrangements;
 - adequate and effective governance; and
 - has adequate and effective control processes.  

Specific Issues

No specific issues have been highlighted through the work undertaken by 
Internal Audit during 2018/19.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

None

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS

Failure to report would lead to non-compliance with the requirements of the 
Annual Governance Statement and the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards.

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

None

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

None

REPORT AUTHOR

Angela Struthers, Head of Audit & Governance

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

APPENDICES

Appendix 1   Internal Audit Performance Report 2018/19 
Appendix 2   Percentage of Management Actions Agreed 2018/19 
Appendix 3   Implementation of Agreed Management Actions 2018/19

Page 112



INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT – 4th QUARTER - 2018/19

1. INTRODUCTION

Internal Audit is an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity 
designed to add value and improve an organisation's operations.  It helps an 
[...]
for 
Implementation

1718 NetCont 1.3 Windows 
Operating System

Medium Priority Other Higher Priorities 1st implementation review 
completed

30-Jun-2019

 

P
age 125



4

Further Implementation Reviews

Audit Recommendation 
Code & Title

Recommendation Priority Recommendation Progress Reason Not Implemented  Implementation Review 
completed

Revised Date for 
Implementation

1718 Time Rec 03 Carers 
Policy - Flexi time

High Priority Other Higher Priorities 2nd implementation review 
completed

30-Sep-2019

1718 Time Rec 10 Policies High Priority Other Higher Priorities 2nd implementation review 
completed

30-Sep-2019

1718 Time Rec 13 Working 
Time Directive - Lunch 
Breaks

High Priority Other Higher Priorities 2nd implementation review 
completed

30-Sep-2019

1718 Time Rec 05 Flexi 
Policies

Medium Priority Other Higher Priorities 2nd implementation review 
completed

30-Sep-2019

P
age 126



5

Audit Recommendation 
Code & Title

Recommendation Priority Recommendation Progress Reason Not Implemented  Implementation Review 
completed

Revised Date for 
Implementation

1718 Time Rec 11 Carers 
Leave Policy

Medium Priority Other Higher Priorities 2nd implementation review 
completed

30-Sep-2019

1718 Time Rec 12 Study & 
Training Leave

Medium Priority Other Higher Priorities 2nd implementation review 
completed

30-Sep-2019

 

P
age 127



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

6 June 2019

Report of the Head of Audit & Governance

INTERNAL AUDIT CUSTOMER SATISFACTION SURVEY 2018/19

EXEMPT INFORMATION

None

PURPOSE

To report on the outcome of Internal Audit’s customer satisfaction survey.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee considers this report and raises any issue it deems 
appropriate.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Public Sector Internal Audit Standard (PSIAS) 1300 requires the development 
and maintenance of a Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 
(QAIP).  The Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) guidance for the 
[...]
ROGRAMME

EXEMPT INFORMATION

None

PURPOSE

To report on the compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the Quality 
Assurance & Improvement Programme (as required by the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards).  

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee endorses:

 The compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards; and

 The Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) came in to force on the 1st April 2013.  
Compliance with the PSIAS is required under the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015.  The 
PSIAS require that Internal Audit comply with professional best practice and assess 
themselves against the requirements on an annual basis and that an External Quality 
Assessment (EQA) should be completed at least every five years.  The EQA was completed 
in 2017 and reported to this Committee.  An overview of  Compliance with the PSIAS is 
attached at Appendix 1.

The local government application of the PSIAS has been recently been reviewed and 
updated. The main changes to the standards are:

1112 CAE roles beyond internal auditing

“Where the Chief Audit Executive (CAE) has roles or responsibilities that fall outside of 
internal auditing, adequate safeguards should be in place to limit impairments to 
independence or objectivity and  the Committee should review these safeguards”.  

This has been highlighted in the Internal Audit Charter and safeguards put in place.  

Page 131

Agenda Item 11



2030 Resource Management

“The CAE has planned the deployment of resources, especially the timing of engagements, 
in conjunction with management to minimise disruption to the functions being audited, 
subject to the requirement to obtain sufficient assurance.” 

This has always been taken into account at the audit planning stage.

2110 Governance

Additional wording to audit activity to cover:
“Internal audit activity assesses and makes appropriate recommendations to impro
[...]
review 
of Internal Audit 
Services

When practical Head of Audit & 
Governance

Report to Audit & 
Governance 
Committee

External Assessments

Assessment against 
the PSIAS

Every 5 years Head of Audit & 
Governance and 
external reviewer

Report to the Audit & 
Governance 
Committee

Page 144



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 6 JUNE 2019

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES

COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE

EXEMPT INFORMATION

None

PURPOSE

To provide members with an update of the Counter fraud work completed during the 2018/19 
financial year. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that:

1. The Committee considers the report and raises any issue it deems appropriate.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In line with good practice, a Fraud Risk Register is maintained and reviewed on a quarterly 
basis.  The latest Fraud Risk Register summary is attached as Appendix 1.

Work has progressed on the data matches identified through the National Fraud Initiative 
(NFI) in the 2016/17 run and the 2018/19 run which was released in February 2019.  

The results of the matches are:

Run Processed Errors Amount Recovering 
No

Recovering 
amount

18/19 
general (to 
date)

774 8 £22,872* 1 £192

18/19 SPD 706 2 £635 2 £635
16/17 
general

1113 3 £4,338 3 £4,338

16/17 SPD 1621 76 £39,705 76 £39,705

*The Cabinet Office has estimated that the cost saving for the removal of someone 
from the housing waiting list is £3,260, there were 7 cases that fell into this category.

The Authority has a dedicated Corporate Anti-Fraud Investigations Officer who has been in 
post since September 2015.  This is to ensure that the Authority is taking a more proactive 
approach to fraud rather than reactive as previously adopted.  As well as continuing with the 
work on the NFI matches previously identified, the Investigations Officer also completes 

Page 145

Agenda Item 12



investigations into potential fraud in other areas including NNDR, Council Tax Reduction, 
Single Persons Discount, illega
[...]

meetings

18 Is adequate secretariat and administrative support to the Yes

Page 164



committee provided?
Effectiveness of the committee
19 Has the committee obtained feedback on its performance 

from those interacting with the committee or relying on 
its work?

Yes

20 Are meetings effective with a good level of discussion and 
engagement from all the members?

Yes

21 Does the committee engage with a wider range of leaders 
and managers, including discussion of audit findings, risk 
and action plans with the responsible officers?

Yes – agreed that 
going forward, 
will call in 
relevant 
officers/managers 
if it is felt 
necessary

22 Does the committee make recommendations for the 
improvement of governance, risk and control and are 
these acted on?

Yes

23 Has the committee evaluated whether and how it is 
adding value to the organisation?

Yes

24 Does the committee have an action plan to improve any 
areas of weakness?

Yes

25 Does the committee publish an annual report for its 
performance and explain its work?

Yes – but there is 
no guidance 
available.  Going 
forward, the 
report needs to 
contain more 
information and 
need to use the 
terms of 
reference of the 
committee to 
produce the 
report fully

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
 6 JUNE 2019

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR – PARTNERSHIPS
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000

Purpose

The Council’s Code of Practice for carrying out surveillance under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) specifies that quarterly reports will be taken to 
Audit & Governance Committee to demonstrate to elected members that the Council 
is complying with its own Code of Practice when using RIPA.

Report for information 

Recommendation

That Audit and Governance Committee endorse the RIPA monitoring report for the 
quarter to 31 March 2019 circulated for information.

Executive Summary

The Council has a number of statutory functions t
[...]
ound papers

None

If Members would like further information or clarification prior to the meetingplease contact Jo Sands, Assistant 
Director - Partnerships on Ext.585

Page 169



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNED REPORTS TO AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE –2019-2020

Report Committee Date Report Of Comments

1 Role of the Audit Committee June Grant Thornton Presentation/training

2 Audit Committee update June Grant Thornton Regular item

3 Fee Letter June Grant Thornton

4 RIPA Quarterly Report June  Assistant Director - 
Partnerships

5 Internal Audit Customer Satisfaction Survey June Head of Audit & Governance

6 Internal Audit Annual and Quarterly Update June Head of Audit & Governance

7 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards/Quality 
Assurance and Improvement Programme

June Head of Audit & Governance

8 Annual Governance Statement and Code of 
Corporate Governance

June Head of Audit & Governance

9 Counter Fraud Update June Head of Audit & Governance

10 Audit & Governance Committee – Self 
Assessment – for information only

June Head of Audit & Governance

P
age 171

A
genda Item

 15



1 Audit Committee update July Grant Thornton Regular item

2 Audit Findings Report July Grant Thornton

3 Management Representation Letter July Grant Thornton

4 Annual Statement of Accounts July Executive Director Finance

5 RIPA Quarterly Report July Assistant Director - 
Partnerships

6 Risk Management Quarterly Update July Assistant Director – Finance 

7 Counter and Corruption Fraud Update July Head of Audit & Governance

8 Internal Audit Quarterly Update July Head of Audit & Governance 

9 Internal Audit Charter July Head of Audit & Governance

10 Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking 
Statement

July Assistant Director - 
Partnerships

11 Review of the Constitution and Scheme of 
Delegation for Officers

July  Head of Audit & 
Governance

P
age 172



1 Audit Committee update October Grant Thornton Regular item

2 Annual Audit Letter October? Grant Tho
[...]
7 External Auditors Fee Letter
	8 Annual Governance Statement & Code of Corporate Governance
	Appendix 1 Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix 2 Code of Corporate Governance
	Appendix 3 Action plan

	9 Internal Audit Update Report 2018/19 Quarter 4 and Annual Report
	Appendix 1 Internal Audit Performance Report 2018/19
	Appendix 2 Percentage of management actions agreed
	Appendix 3 implementation of agreed management actions

	10 Internal Audit Customer Satisfaction Results
	11 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme
	Appendix 1 PSIAS overview
	Appendix 2 Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme

	12 Counter Fraud Update
	Appendix 1 fraud risk register
	Appendix 2 Counter Fraud Action plan

	13 Audit & Governance Committee Self-Assessment
	14 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
	15 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 6th JUNE 2019 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Summers (Chair), Councillor M Bailey (Vice-Chair), 

C Cooke, M Greatorex, M Oates and P Thurgood 

 
Officers Angela Struthers (Head of Audit & Governance), Stefan 

Garner (Executive Director Finance) and Kerry Beavis 
(Principal Auditor) 

 

Visitors Phil Jones and Laurelin Griffiths 

(External Auditors) 

 

 

Apologies received from: Councillor(s) J Faulkner 
 
 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor M Bailey be appointed as Vice-Chair 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 

Councillor M Oates) 
 
 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28th March 2019 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by Councillor C Cooke) 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

4 ROLE OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

6 June 2019 

 

 

2 
 

Presentation given by Laurelin Griffiths and Phil Jones from Grant Thornton on 
the Role of the Audit Committee 
 

5 UPDATE FROM EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
 
Verbal update – external auditors on-site completing final accounts work and no 
issues. 
 
The Chair requested a private meeting to be arranged with Grant Thornton and 
the Audit & Governance Committee after the next meeting. 
 

6 EXTERNAL AUDITORS FEE LETTER  
 
The Audit Fee Letter for 2019/20 of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was 
considered 
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the Audit Fee Letter for 

2019/20 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 
Councillor C Cooke) 

 
7 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT & CODE OF CORPORATE 

GOVERNANCE  
 
Members were informed of the process followed in producing an Annual 
Governance Statement and revised Code of Corporate Governance in 
accordance with statutory requirements, and to approve the proposed draft 
Annual Governance Statement and Code of Corporate Governance 
 
 
RESOLVED           That, 

 
 a) The Annual Governance Statement was agreed 

by the Committee as appropriate for presentation 
to the external auditor and for inclusion in the 
Annual Statement of Accounts; and 

 
 b) The Code of Corporate Governance was agreed. 

 
 

(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex) 
 
 
An additional recommendation was agreed; 
 
 
RESOLVED That, 

 
Zoe Wolicki to attend the next meeting to provide 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

6 June 2019 

 

 

3 
 

an update on E induction, PDR process, 
Communications Strategy  
 
Councillor M Summers to liaise with relevant 
Scrutiny Chair regarding E – learning review 
 

 
(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor M Bailey) 
 

8 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 2018/19 QUARTER 4 AND ANNUAL 
REPORT  
 
To report to Committee the outcome of Internal Audit’s review of the internal 
control, risk management and governance framework in the 4th quarter and the 
2018/19 financial year, also provided members with assurance of the ongoing 
effective operation of an internal audit function and enable any particularly 
significant issues to be brought to the Committee’s attention 
 
 
RESOLVED That Committee; 

 
 Considered the attached report. 

 
 
 

(Moved by Councillor C Cooke and seconded by Councillor P Thurgood) 
 
 

9 INTERNAL AUDIT CUSTOMER SATISFACTION RESULTS  
 
Committee was updated on the outcome of Internal Audit’s customer satisfaction 
survey. 
 
RESOLVED That Committee; 

 
 Considered the report. 
 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Bailey and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex) 
 

10 PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS AND QUALITY 
ASSURANCE & IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME  
 
To report on the compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and 
the Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme (as required by the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards).   
 

RESOLVED That Committee endorsed 
 

  The compliance with the Public Sector 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

6 June 2019 

 

 

4 
 

Internal Audit Standards; and 
 

  The Quality Assurance & Improvement 
Programme. 
 

 
(Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by Councillor C Cooke) 
 

11 COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE  
 
Members were provided with an update of the Counter fraud work completed 
during the 2018/19 financial year. 
 
RESOLVED The Committee 
  

Considered the report  
 
(Moved by Councillor P Thurgood and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex) 
 

12 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE SELF-ASSESSMENT  
 
The Audit and Governance Committee completed a self-assessment of the 
effectiveness of the Committee to inform an improvement action plan 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Members of the Committee completed the self-

assessment  
 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor M Bailey) 
 

13 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  
 
RESOLVED The Committee  
 endorsed the RIPA monitoring report for the quarter to 31 

March 2019. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 
Councillor M Greatorex) 

 
14 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  

 
The Committee reviewed the timetable. 
 
 
As requested by the chair, at the close of the meeting the members of the Audit 
and Governance Committee met in private with the Head of Audit and 
Governance.  
 

  



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

6 June 2019 

 

 

5 
 

 Chair  
 

 


